rewards incidental to ownership from the lessor to the Group, the total lease payments, including those of expected
termination, are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Earnings per share. Earnings per share is determined by dividing the profit or loss attributable to equity holders of
the Company by the weighted average number of participating shares outstanding during the reporting year.

Segment reporting. A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing
products or services (business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic
environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other
segments. Segments with a majority of revenue earned from sales to external customers and whose revenue, result
or assets are ten percent or more of all the segments are reported separately.

Changes in presentation. Where necessary, corresponding figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in
the presentation of the current year. The effect of reclassifications on the consolidated income statement for the year
ended 31 December 2006 were as follows:

In thousands of Russian Roubles As originally presented Adjustment As adjusted

Revenue (Note 19) 59,585,591 1,225,443 60,811,034
Cost of sales (Note 20) (45,092,537) (1,067,760) (46,160,297)
General and administrative expenses (Note 21) (4,795,509) (157,683) (4,953,192)

Open Joint Stock Company Chelyabinsk Tube-Rolling Plant
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2007

11

2 Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In 2007 the Group revised its approach to recognition of revenues and expenses related to sales of scrap metal as
other expenses within administrative expenses on a net basis. The Group’s management believes that sale of metal
scrap is becoming increasingly important for the Group and represents one of its core activities. Therefore, revenue
from sales of scrap metal should be classified as revenue and cost of sales.